command itself will be a sequence of letters such as the XYZ shown above.  If the 
command requires a number as one of its parameters the number must be followed by the 
pound sign “#”.  Numbers that are less than one should include a leading zero so you 
should type 0.123# to enter one hundred-twenty three thousandths.  Commands are not 
processed until a carriage return <CR> is sent. 

No Model 9845 will respond to address 000.  All Model 9845’s will respond to address 
255.  Throughout the rest of this section we will assume that you are using address 123.